

No. 17-387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Arthur W. Harrigan, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Tyler L. Farmer
Harrigan Leyh Farmer
& Thomsen LLP
999 Third Ave., Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700
arthurh@harriganleyh.com

David S. Hawkins
General Counsel
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe
25944 Community Pl. Way
Sedro-Woolley, WA 98284
(360) 854-7016
dhawkins@upperskagit.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	2
A. Tribal sovereign immunity is a matter of federal law, which preempts conflicting state law under the Supremacy Clause	2
B. “Likelihood of success on the merits” is irrelevant to the viability of sovereign immunity	4
C. The decision below contributes to an intensifying conflict among the lower courts	5
D. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s decisions in <i>County of Yakima</i> and <i>Bay Mills</i>	8
E. The decision below presents a threshold jurisdictional issue of federal law that merits clarification of this Court’s holding in <i>County of Yakima</i>	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine,</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation,</i> 130 Wash. 2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996)	8
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	3
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land,</i> 643 N.W. 2d 685 (N.D. 2002)	6
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Seneca Cty.,</i> 890 F. Supp. 2d 240 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251(1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5

<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe,</i> 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016)	6
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	3
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	2, 3, 9
<i>Koehler v. United States,</i> 153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe,</i> 187 Wash. 2d 857, 389 P.3d 569 (2017)	6, 7, 8
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians,</i> 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)	4

Other Authorities

<i>To Abrogate the Sovereign Immunity of Indian Tribes as a Defense in Inter Partes Review of Patents</i> , S. 1948, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
Washington Civil Rule 19	10
